
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NINETY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1145 

H. P. 1448 House of Representatives, April 6, 1945. 
Reported by Mr. Knight from Committee on Claims and laid on table 

to be printed under joint rules. 
HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
FORTY-FIVE 

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims. 

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropria_ted to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons 
hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting 
in the aggregate to the sum of $16,852.69, being the amounts recommended 
by the committee on claims : 

City of Bangor, for support of state dependents . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 768.24 

The following is a list of said dependents and the amounts 
allowed to the City of Bangor for support of each of said de-
pendents: 

William S. Cole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $367.97 
Gresca Denalenco alias George Smith ......... . 
Howard Raymond Spencer .................. . 
Ch~rles White .............................. . 

62.oo 
17.13 

321.14 

Calais Memorial Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention 
and hospitalization of William Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,816.31 

Central Maine General Hospital of Lewiston, for general relief 5,000.00 

Eastern Maine General Hospital of Bangor, for medical atten-
tion and hospitalization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 499.52 



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. II45 

The following is a list of the dependents and the amounts al­
lowed to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for services to 
each for general relief : 

Albert Bishop ............................... . 
Ferd Orr Butler ............................ . 
Olive Wheeler Connor ....................... . 
Thomas Leroy Cormier ...................... . 
Edward Ferron .............................. . 
Francis Xavier Goodreau .................... . 
Arthur Clarence Hardy ...................... . 
Metro Peter Keduk ......................... . 
John MacDougal ............................ . 
Clarence Lester MacDormand ................ . 
James Joseph Stewart ....................... . 
Patrick Whalen ............................. . 
Perry Archibald Yorke ...................... . 

$ 62.25 
4.34 

11.25 
90.00 

35-43 
31.50 

ror.56 
9.55 

53.6o 
16.50 
12.81 
16.00 

54-73 

Town of Etna, for supplies and medical aid to Arthur Clewley 
and family ............................................ . 

Town of Frankfort, for funeral expenses of Joe Bechard and 
Woodford Nelson, paupers ............................. . 

Town of Lisbon, for support of Arthur Pulk and Carroll Pulk, 
paupers .............................................. . 

Hospice Marcotte of Lewiston, for hospitalization and medical 
aid to Zedore Martin, pauper ................... ." ....... . 

Town of Masardis, for hospitalization of Lindley Chase .... . 

George E. McDonald of Portland, for funeral expenses of Helen 
]. Hanscom ........................................... . 

Town of Millinocket, for support of Mrs. Florence Griffin and 
family, paupers ....................................... . 

Town of Millinocket, for assistance furnished Mrs. Eva Black-
stone, pauper ......................................... . 

Town of Portage Lake, for medical aid furnished to David Coty 
family, paupers ........................................ . 

Town of Prospect, for hospitalization and medical aid for Mrs. 
John Burke, pauper ................................... . 

Town of Sherman, for pauper bills of inhabitants of Silver 
Ridge Plantation ...................................... . 

Elias E. Tucker of Mechanic Falls, for services and supplies fur-
nished at the death and burial of Irene H. Kilponen ..... . 

l ,081.05 

I00.00 

24.00 

83.16 

240.00 

I00.00 


